
 
 

13 October 2020 at 5.00 pm 
 
This meeting will be held virtually via Zoom, 
 and livestreamed here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g   

Despatched: 05.10.20 

 

 

 

Cleaner & Greener Advisory 
Committee  

 
 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. McArthur; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Carroll   
Cllrs. Andrews, Barnett, Bayley, Dr. Canet, Collins, G. Darrington, Foster, Griffiths, 
Nelson and Raikes 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To agree the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 29 October 2020, as a 
correct record. 
 

  

2.   Declarations of Interest    

 Any interests not already registered. 
 

  

3.   Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)     
 

4.   Update from Portfolio Holder     
 

5.   Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee 
(if any)  
 

   
 

6.   Net Zero 2030 Update October 2020  (Pages 7 - 14) Margaret Carr,  
Tel: 01732 227341, 
Helen French  
Tel: 01732 227357 
 

7.   Service Update: Direct Services  (Pages 15 - 20) Trevor Kennett  
Tel: 01732 227407 
 
 



 
 

8.   Service Update: Car Parking  (Pages 21 - 26) John Strachan  
Tel: 01732227310 
 

9.   Annual Review of Parking Management 
2021/22  

(Pages 27 - 30) John Strachan  
Tel: 01732227310 
 

10.   Christmas Parking 2020  (Pages 31 - 34) John Strachan  
Tel: 01732227310 
 

11.   Sevenoaks Parking Review  (Pages 35 - 44) John Strachan 
Tel: 01732227310 
 

12.   Budget 2021/22: Review of Service 
Dashboards and Service Change Impact 
Assessments (SCIAs)  
 

(Pages 45 - 82) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
 

13.   Work Plan  (Pages 83 - 84)   
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



3 
 

CLEANER & GREENER ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 29 October 2019 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. McArthur (Chairman) 
  
 Cllrs. Andrews, Dr. Canet, Collins, G. Darrington, Foster, Griffiths and 

Raikes 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Bayley 
 

 Cllrs. Perry Cole, P. Darrington, Dickens, Osborne-Jackson and Pender 
were also present. 
 

 
DEFERMENT OF AGENDA ITEMS 
 
With the agreement of the Committee, the Chairman deferred Agenda Items 13. 
‘Air Quality Monitoring Progress Report’ and 14. ‘Kent Biodiversity Strategy’ to the 
next meeting as a debate was due to take place at the next meeting of the Council 
which could have an impact.   
 
11.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2019 be approved 
and signed by the Chairman, as a correct record. 
 

12.    Declarations of Interest  
 

No additional declarations of interest were made. 
 
13.    Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
There were none. 
 
14.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman, introduced the new Interim Head of Direct 
Services, John Byford, and advised that interviews for the permanent post were 
taking place the following week.  
 
Members expressed their thanks and showed their appreciation to the Chief Officer 
for Environmental and Operational Services, Richard Wilson, for all his work and 
dedication to the Council over the years in the knowledge that this would be his 
last meeting before his retirement.  
 
 
 

Page 1


[...]
ernance of the Council and the 
budget decision making process. He explained that since the current financial 
strategy was introduced in 2011/12, over £7 million of savings had been agreed. 
 
To continue to have a balanced budget position and remain financially self-
sufficient, a net savings requirement of £93,000 for 2020/21 was included in the 
budget. The Chief Officer Finance & Trading also advised Members that other 
pressures may come out later in the budget process such as when the Local 
Government Finance Settlement was announced in December. These may result in 
additional savings being required. 
 
Three growth proposals and two savings proposals were included in the report for 
this Committee. Members were asked for their suggestions, in order to achieve the 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 29 October 2019 

5 
 

£93,000 net saving required for the next year, which would be considered by 
Cabinet, before finalising the budget for 2020/21. 
 
Members gave their individual ideas for growth and savings items and considered 
whether there was anything they wanted taken forward as potential growth or 
savings suggestions. A number of growth and savings items were suggested and 
discussed. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

 
Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that  
 
a) The growth proposals (SCIA04 with a further review next year, SCIA05 

and SCIA06) and savings proposals (SCIA07, SCIA08)) identified in 
Appendix D to the report, be agreed; and 
 

b) the following options be put forward to Cabinet 

Growth (increased expenditure or reduced income) 

 Establish a programme of suitable tree planting 
 

18.    Licensing - Charging for pre application advice  
 

The Head of Licensing Partnership presented the report which invited Members to 
consider introducing an innovative new scheme designed to help licence 
ap
[...]
leys; 

and 
 

b) responsibility be delegated to Swanley Town Council for the Swanley 
Town Council area.  

 
20.    Adoption of new Sevenoaks District Joint Transportation Board (JTB) terms of 

reference  
 

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services reported that the agreement and terms 
of reference had been updated in liaison with Kent County Council, to reflect 
current practices. New provisions included a formal review every four years, 
formal rules on public speaking, removal of an inapplicable appendix, co-operation 
for Overview and Scrutiny, and greater clarity on terms of reference.  
 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the Agreement on Joint 
Transportation Boards be approved. 
 

21.    Free Christmas parking  
 

The Parking Manager reported that free parking was proposed in Sevenoaks town 
and Westerham on the two weekends leading up to Christmas in December 2019. 
Vehicles would still be required to observe a maximum parking time and regular 
monitoring would take place to ensure this is complied with. There would also be 
free parking available in the evening of Friday 29 November 2019 in Sevenoaks for 
the Christmas Lights and potentially Westerham on Thursday 28 November 2019.  
 
In response to concerns that the parking may be used by workers as opposed to 
shoppers, the Parking Manager ensured that monitoring would take place to avoid 
people parking for longer than the maximum time. It was advised that it was 
difficult to determine the impact free parking had on local businesses as there was 
often an increase in shoppers in December without free parking too, however the 
shortening of the maximum stay time from 4 hours to 3 hours would cause a higher 
turnover of people visiting the town.  
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 29 October 2019 

7 
 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that:  
 
a) the proposal for free parking in Sevenoaks town and Westerham on 

Saturday 14 December 2019, Sunday 15 December 2019, Saturday 21 
December 2019 and Sunday 22 December 2019 be accepted along with 
free evening parking in Sevenoaks on Friday 29 November 2019 and 
potentially Westerham on Thursday 28 November 2019; and 

 
b) it be recommended to Council that the cost of funding be met from 

Supplementary Estimates be authorised.  
 
22.    Annual review of parking management  

 
The Parking Manager presented a report which sought approval of the proposed 
parking charges in selected on and off-street parking locations across the District. 
This included an increase in parking charges in Blighs car park, Buckhurst 2 season 
tickets, Holly Bush Lane and Plymouth Drive in Sevenoaks town, and Morewood 
Close, St Botolphs and Ashley Close near Sevenoaks Station. 
 
In response to concerns raised on the increase in parking charges in Blighs car park, 
it was highlighted that most parking charges had no change in fee for the following 
year.  
 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the 2020/21 parking 
management proposals be agreed for consultation. 
 

23.    Work Plan  
 

The work plan was noted, with the Air Quality Monitoring Progress Report and the 
Kent Biodiversity Strategy deferred to 21 January 2020.  
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.10 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



NET ZERO 2030 UPDATE – OCTOBER 2020 

Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee – 13 October 2020 

 

 
 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Leader of the Council brought a report to Full Council on 19 November 
2019 entitled Net Zero 2030.  The report set out “a clear ambition for the 
Council to achieve net zero greenhouse gas emissions by 2030” and included 
actions towards meeting the target. 

2 The purpose of this report is to provide members with an update on the on-
going work to achieve Net Zero 2030.  

Cabinet Working Group 

3 A Cabinet Working Group was set up to oversee and lead the on-goi
[...]
 MANAGEMENT 2021/22 

Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee – 13 October 2020 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer, Finance & Trading  

Status: For decision 

Also considered by: Cabinet – 15 October 2020 

Key Decision: Yes 

Executive Summary: This report is the annual review of parking management 
for 2021/22. 

It proposes a freeze on all parking charges across the district, in light of the 
impact that the Covid-19 pandemic has had on parking supply and demand for 
parking across the district.  A freeze will help support local businesses and 
economies, stabilising services over the next 12 months. 

This reports support the Key Aim of: Providing value for money, and supporting 
and developing the local economies.  

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Margot McArthur  

Contact Officer(s): John Strachan, Ext 7407  

Recommendation to Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee: That the 
Committee considers the 20201/22 parking management proposals and its views 
be submitted for Cabinet’s consideration.  

Recommendation to Cabinet  
That the views of the Advisory Committee be considered and the parking 
management proposals for a freeze on all parking charges for 2021/22 be 
agreed. 

Reason for recommendation: To help support local communities and economies 
in light of the Covid-19 pandemic.  Managing on and off-street parking facilities 
in the District, ensuring car parking charges support the recovery of local 
economies that have suffered as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 

Introduction 

1 The Council undertakes an annual review of parking charges in its car parks 
and on-street parking, helping to effectively manage and regulate parking 
demand and supporting a 10-year balanced budget. 

2 This year the review process is been significantly affected by the Covid-19 
pandemic, which has had the effect of reducing demand for parking across 
the District and the revenue income from parking. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



 

 

Background 

3 The park
[...]
on to Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee: That the 
recommendation to Cabinet below be considered.  

Recommendation to Cabinet: that  

(a) Subject to consideration of any views of the Advisory Committee, free 
parking be provided for two weekends leading up to Christmas, as 
detailed in paragraph 2 of the report; and  

(b) Subject to recommendation (a) above, it be recommended to Council 
that the cost in terms of loss of income for free parking be met from the 
Supplementary Estimates  

Recommendation to Council: That the Council considers the views of the 
Committee, and the cost in terms of lost income for any free parking agreed 
above, be funded from Supplementary Estimates.  

Reason for recommendation: To help encourage shoppers and other visitors to 
Sevenoaks and Westerham, in the busy shopping period leading up to Christmas 
2020. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 10



 

2 Free parking is proposed in all Sevenoaks town car parks on the two 
Saturdays leading up to Christmas in December 2019 and free parking in 
Blighs car park which is the only charged car park on the two Sundays before 
Christmas. 

Location Date 

Sevenoaks 

Saturday and Sunday 12 and 13 December 2020 

Saturday and Sunday 19 and 20 December 2020 

Westerham 

Saturday 12 December 2020 (Sundays free) 

Saturday 19 December 2020 (Sundays free) 

 

3 To help maintain parking turnover in Blighs over the two weekends, the 
maximum stay in Blighs will be reduced from 4 to 3 hours. 

4 Relaxing parking charges on weekends has no impact on Swanley, or at 
Knockholt Station as charges only apply Monday to Friday. 

5 This is regarded as being of particular importance in light of similar 
initiatives operated in other towns in neighbouring Districts. 

6 Vehicles parking for free are still required to observe maximum periods of 
stay in car parks and on street. 

7 Regular monitoring will endeavour to ensure compliance with the maximum 
stay periods in car parks and on-street, to ensure that spa
[...]
Executive and Chief Officer, Finance & Trading 

Status: For Decision  

Also considered by: Cabinet – 15 October 2020 

Key Decision: No  

Executive Summary: This report informs Members of the findings of the 
Sevenoaks Parking Review carried out between October 2019 and January 2020. 

The review recommends that where parking issues have been identified, that 
reasonable and proportionate measures are taken to improve parking 
management arrangements. 

The review recommends no further action at this stage in locations where 
feedback indicated that no significant parking issues exist. 

The review acknowledges that some areas have more complex parking issues, 
which may need further investigation. 

The review proposes measures to help support low paid local workers and to 
improve the benefit that existing zones provided to residents. 

This reports support the Key Aim of: Providing value for money, and supporting 
and developing local economies. 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Margot McArthur 

Contact Officer(s): John Strachan, Ext. 7310,  

Jeremy Clark, Ext.7323 

Recommendation to Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee: 

That comments on the recommendations (a) to (e) are passed to Cabinet.  

Recommendation to Cabinet: the views of the Advisory Committee be 
considered and it be agreed that 

(a) the ratio of resident/non-resident permits be adjusted to help ensure that 
parking availability is maximised throughout the day. 

(b) the period of no return in all parking bays in zone A be increased from 1 
hour to 4 hours. 

(c) “no return” to all roads in zone A, until the 4-hour no return period has 
passed. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 11



(d) rationalising boundaries/eligibility to maximise convenience and 
accessibility for residents are reviewed. 
 

(e) non-resident on-street parking permits to low paid workers at a reduced 
rate, where spare capacity exits, be offered.   

Reason for recommendations:  

The recommendations aim to address the concerns of resid
[...]
r maximum stay period, the review recommends a “no return” to all 
roads in the zone, until the 4-hour no return period has passed. 

Conclusions Relating to Locations Outside of Parking Zones 

36 In the meetings with local representatives, locations in and outside of 
current parking schemes were identified as having parking issues.  However, 
analysis of the feedback responses in these locations did not indicate 
significant issues around their current parking arrangements.   

37 Dissatisfaction in these locations related more to highways issues, for 
example volumes of traffic and vehicle speeds, which fall outside the remit 
of the review. 

38 The review proposes officers engage with colleagues at Kent County Council 
asking them to consider and take appropriate action over the concerns 
raised in these locations. 

Other Initiatives 

39 Many parking zones adjoin each other and, in some instances, the most 
appropriate parking for an address is in the adjacent zone.  The review 
recommends reviewing and rationalising boundaries/eligibility to maximise 
convenience and accessibility for residents. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 11



40 Sevenoaks town relies on low paid full and part-time workers, many of 
whom commute by car to the town for work.  The review recommends 
offering non-resident on-street parking permits to low paid workers at a 
reduced rate, where spare capacity exits, to help support these workers and 
the local economy. 

Key Implications 

Financial 

Any changes made to parking restrictions would necessitate an amendment to Kent 

County Council’s On-Street Parking Consolidation Order, costing in the region of 

£2,500. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement  

Changes to parking restrictions would necessitate an amendment to Kent County 

Council’s On-Street Parking Consolidation Order, which includes a statutory 

consultation process. 

Equality Assessment  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevanc
[...]
 
from the Advisory Committees, before finalising the budget for 2021/22. 

Informed by the latest information from Government and discussions with 
Cabinet, it is proposed that the Council continues to set a revenue budget that 
assumes no direct funding from Government through the Revenue Support Grant 
or New Homes Bonus. This will result in the Council continuing to be financially 
self-sufficient. 

To achieve this aim and to ensure a balanced budget position over the next 10-
year period will be more challenging this year due to the financial impact of the 
Covid-19 pandemic. 

The budget process will be shorter this year so that the Council’s budget is set at 
the November Council meeting instead of the February Council meeting.  This 
should enable any changes to be implemented with effect from 1 April 2021 and 
the period of uncertainty for staff minimised. 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 12



Introduction and Background 

1 The Council’s financial strategy over the past sixteen years has worked 
towards increasing financial sustainability and it has been successful through 
the use of a number of strategies including: 

 implementing efficiency initiatives; 

 significantly reducing the back-office function; 

 improved value for money; 

 maximising external income; 

 the movement of resources away from low priority services; and 

 an emphasis on statutory rather than non-statutory services. 

2 Over this period, the Council has focused on delivering high quality services 
based on Members’ priorities and consultation with residents and 
stakeholders. 

3 Using the data sources available to the Council, this report sets out a budget 
over the 10-year period but recognises that it is likely that more accurate 
data will become available and current assumptions may need to be 
updated.  

4 In setting its budget for 2011/12 onwards, the Council recognised the need 
to address both the immediate reduction in Government funding as well as 
the longer-term need to reduce its reliance on reserves. The outcome was a 
10-year budget, together with a four-year savings plan, that ensured the 

The annual budget gap included in this report is £826,000 which is largely due to 

Covid-19.  The Advisory Committees will comment on the growth and 

savings/additional income proposals included in the reports, and their 

recommendations will be considered by Cabinet as part of the process to remove 

this gap. By addressing the issues this year, this Council will once again be in a 

strong financial position that other councils would aspire to. 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Matthew Dickins 

Contact Officers: Adrian Rowbotham, Ext 7153, Alan Mitchell, Ext 7483 

Recommendation to each Advisory Committee:  

a) Advise Cabinet with views on the growth and savings/additional income 
proposals identified in Appendix F applicable to this Advisory Committee. 

(b) Advise Cabinet with further suggestions for growth and savings/additional 

income applicable to this Advisory Committee. 

Reason for recommendation:  It is important that the views of the Advisory 

Committees are taken into account in the budget process to ensure that the 

Council’s resources are used in the most suitable manner. 

Page 46

Agenda Item 12



Council’s finances were placed on a stable footing but that also allowed for 
flexibility between budget years.   

5 With the Revenue Support Grant provided by Government ceasing from 
2017/18 it is important that the council remains financially self-sufficient by 
having a financial strategy that is focused on local solutions.  These 
solutions include: 

 continuing to deliver financial savings and service efficiencies; 

 growing the council tax base; and 

 generating more income. 

6 The intention of this report is to provide Members of each Advisory 
Committee an opportunity to give their views on potential growth and 
savings/additional income items that could be included in the updated 10-
year budget that wi

Minutes of the meeting


9 
 

CLEANER & GREENER ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2020 commencing at 5.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. McArthur (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Carroll (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Andrews, Bayley, Dr. Canet, Collins, G. Darrington, Griffiths and 

Raikes 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Barnett and Foster 
 

 Cllr. Dickins was also present. 
 

 
 
24.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee 
held on 29 October 2019 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.  

 
25.    Declarations of Interest  

 
Cllr Raikes declared for reasons of transparency that he had been lobbied in 
respect of Minute 34 - Sevenoaks Parking Review and that he was also a Member of 
Sevenoaks Town Council, who currently had the contract for the town market in 
relation to Minute 35 - Budget 2021/22: Review of Service Dashboards and Service 
Change Impact Assessments 
 
26.    Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
There were none. 
 
27.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman introduced Trevor Kennett who was the new 
Head of Direct Services.  
  
During lockdown Officers had been put under additional pressures and taken on 
different roles to help residents. The Portfolio Holder expressed her thanks to the 
teams for taking on the extra duties, working long hours and for everyone rising to 
the challenges before them.  
 
Moving forward, a campaign raising awareness of the hazards of car idling was 
being created with a project plan and signage banners, particularly aimed at 
schools that were near air quality management areas. Schools had been written to, 



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 13 October 2020 

10 
 

to see if there was interest in assisting with the project and the wider health 
benefits. Environmental Health would work with Parking Services regarding a wider 
educational car idling campaign going forward, and an application for funding from 
DEFRA had been submitted.  
 
Members were advised that the air quality draft report management was being 
checked over by the Scientific Officer, and the report would be brought to a future 
meeting. 
 
28.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee  

 
There were none.  
 
29.    Net Zero 2030 Update October 2020  

 
The Principal Planning Officer (Planning Policy) introduced the report which 
updated Members on the ongoing work to achieve Net Zero 2030, following the 
agreement of Council to achieve net zero greenhouse gas emissions by 2030. A 
Cabinet Working Group was set up and met in February 2020 and an Officer 
Working Group was also set up to support the Cabinet Working Group. Members’ 
attention was brought to table 1 in the report which set out the immediate actions 
and commitments with an update on the progress of those actions. There had also 
been progress on longer term stage 2 actions, and those which had significant 
progress were shown in table 2.  
 
The Policy Officer advised that the Local Government Association Innovation 
Programme brought together councils and universities to develop a practical 
project to address local net zero challenges. Officers had submitted a proposal 
that focuses on how to engage rural communities in Net Zero.  
In response to questions Members were advised that the current electrical charging 
policy was from the Allocations and Development Management Plan (ADMP) and the 
emerging local plan went further for more and improved charging points. 
 

Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

30.    Service Update: Direct Services  
 

The Head of Direct Services presented the report which updated Members on the 

service delivery from March to September 2020 for Direct Services. He advised that 

services were continuing to be delivered successfully despite Covid-19 restrictions.  

In response to questions Members were advised that the Countryside & Open 

Spaces team worked closely with the Forestry Commission particularly with 

identifying Ash dieback. A tree strategy would be brought to Committee in 2021. 

Members discussed Bradbourne Lakes and were advised that currently the Heritage 

Lottery Fund had suspended funding for new projects until 2021 and as a result 

only the day to day management around the lakes could be carried out.  



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 13 October 2020 

11 
 

Members expressed their thanks to the teams for their tremendous effort at 

continuing to provide an excellent service to residents. 

Resolved: That the report be noted.   

31.    Service Update: Car Parking  
 

The Parking Manager presented the report which updated Members on the service 
delivery from March to September 2020 for Parking Services. Members were 
informed that following the national lockdown, the Council made all of its public 
car parks and on-street parking facilities ‘free of charge.’ Parking enforcement 
remained in place, particularly around Knole Estate. The Civil Enforcement 
Officers were also delivering emergency food parcels around the district to those 
residents who were most in need during lockdown, with the Administration Officers 
helping to co-ordinate the deliveries.  
 
In response to questions Members were advised that enforcement against cars that 
park on pavements could only be carried out by the Police. Members were advised 
that there were roads close to Sevenoaks Town where there was 2 hours free 
parking available. 
  

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

32.    Annual Review of Parking Management 2021/22  
 

The Parking Manager presented the report which sought approval for the freeze on 
all parking charges across the district. In light of the impact that the Covid-19 
pandemic has had on parking supply and demand for parking across the district, 
the proposed freeze would help support local businesses and economies, stabilising 
services over the next 12 months.  
 
It was suggested that due to the extra capacity in the Bradbourne Car Park, a 
charge reduction could be considered to encourage commuters to use that 
particular car park. 
  
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

 
Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that:  
 

a) the parking management proposals for a freeze on all parking charges 

for 2021/22 be agreed; and  

 

b) a charge reduction  be considered to encourage commuters to use 

Bradbourne Car Park.  

 

 



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 13 October 2020 

12 
 

33.    Christmas Parking 2020  
 

The Parking Manager reported that free parking was proposed in Sevenoaks town 
and Westerham on the two weekends leading up to Christmas in December 2020. 
Vehicles would still be required to observe a maximum parking time and regular 
monitoring would take place to ensure this is complied with. The maximum stay in 
Blighs Car Park on the two weekends would also be reduced from 4 hours to 3 
hours.  

Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that: 

a) the proposal for free parking in Sevenoaks town and Westerham on 

Saturday 12 December 2020, Sunday 13 December 2020, Saturday 19 

December 2020 and Sunday 20 December 2020 be provided; and  

 

b) it be recommended to Council that the cost of in terms of loss of income 

for free parking be met from Supplementary Estimates.  

34.    Sevenoaks Parking Review  
 

The Parking Manager presented the report which informed Members of the findings 
of the Sevenoaks parking review carried out between October 2019 and January 
2020. The review recommended that where parking issues had been identified, 
that reasonable and proportionate measures be taken to improve parking 
management arrangements. The review also recommended that no further action 
at this stage be taken in locations where feedback indicated that no significant 
parking issues exist. It was acknowledged that some areas had more complex 
parking issues which could need further investigation. It was also proposed that 
new measures to help support low paid local workers and improve the benefits 
that existing zones provided to residents.  
 
The Parking Manager further advised that there needed to be a balance for 
resident and non-resident permits and “exclusive” resident only schemes did not 
fall under Kent County Council’s guidelines. By looking at some of the boundaries 
for the parking zones this would provide greater flexibility for resident parking. 
During the construction of Sevenoaks Town Car Park, permit holders were parking 
in other areas including in underused resident permit zones, due to many of the 
houses having off-street parking. It was hoped by offering low paid workers a 
reduced cost permit to park in these areas, (generally at the top of St Botolphs 
Road) this would support the local economy. 
 
In response to questions, Members were advised that the resident parking schemes 
were designed to meet an original parking need and that residents in new builds 
and conversions were not therefore eligible to park in the existing schemes. 



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 13 October 2020 

13 
 

 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that: 
 

a) the ratio of resident and non-resident permits be adjusted to help 

ensure that parking availably is maximised throughout the day;  

 

b) the period of no return in all parking bays in zone A be increased from 1 

hour to 4 hours; 

 

c) “no return” to all roads in Zone A, until the 4-hour no return period has 

passed; 

 

d) rationalising boundaries and eligibility to maximise convenience and 

accessibility for residents be reviewed; and  

 

e) Non-resident on-street parking permits to low paid workers at a reduced 

rate, where spare capacity exists, be offered. 

35.    Budget 2021/22: Review of Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact 
Assessments (SCIAs)  
 

The Deputy Chief Executive & Chief Officer – Finance & Trading, presented the 
report which set out updates to the 2021/22 budget within the existing framework 
of the 10-year budget and savings plan.  The report presented growth and savings 
items that had been identified which needed to be considered, and requested 
further suggestions from Members, before finalising the budget for 2021/22. 
 
Informed by the latest information from Government and discussions with Cabinet, 
it was proposed that the Council continued to set a revenue budget that assumed 
no direct funding from Government through the Revenue Support Grant or New 
Homes Bonus. This would result in the Council continuing to be financially self-
sufficient. To achieve this aim and to ensure a balanced budget position over the 
next 10-year period would be more challenging this year due to the financial 
impact of the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
The budget process would be shorter with the Council’s budget set at the 
November Council meeting instead of the February Council meeting.  This should 
enable any changes to be implemented before 1 April 2021 and minimise the 
period of uncertainty for staff. 
 
The annual budget gap included in the report was £826,000 which was largely due 
to Covid-19.  Growth and savings proposals had been identified in the report for 
this Committee but Members were asked for their suggestions in order to 
contribute to reducing the budget gap, and their recommendations would be 
considered by Cabinet as part of the process to set a balanced 10-year budget.  By 



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 13 October 2020 

14 
 

addressing the issues this year, the Council would once again be in a strong 
financial position that other councils would aspire to. 
 
In response to questions Members were advised that the commercial income from 
new services (SCIA 10) would be from 2022/23 and would be where there is already 
a commercial market, by expanding the current domestic services already 
provided. Looking to the future for Direct Services, it was hoped that an 
Apprentice would be employed and there would be more training opportunities for 
staff to use the current resources more effectively. A report would be brought to a 
future meeting of the Committee.  
 
Public Sector Equality Duty  
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that he growth and saving 
proposals identified in Appendices F & G to the report (SCIAs 1 to 10 and 25) 
applicable to this Advisory Committee, be considered. 
 

36.    Work Plan  
 

The work plan was noted with the following additions: 
 
9 December 2020 
Kent Biodiversity Strategy  
Kent Energy and Low Emissions Strategy 
Net Zero 2030 Carbon Emissions Update 
Service Update: Environmental Health  
Service Update: Licensing  
 
19 January 2021 
Air Quality  
Net Zero 2030 Carbon Emissions Update  
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 6.57 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 


